
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Special Meeting re: Construction


July 13, 2005

The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida, met in the Winona Webb Jordan Board Chambers, 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida, on July 13, 2005, at 3:40 p.m.  Board Members present were Chairman Thomas Lynch, Vice Chairman William Graham, Monroe Benaim, Paulette Burdick, Mark Hansen, Sandra Richmond and Debra Robinson.  Also present were Superintendent Art Johnson, Chief Officer of Administration Gerald Williams, Chief Operating Officer Joe Moore, Chief Academic Officer Ann Killets and Chief Counsel JulieAnn Rico-Allison.

Motion to Approve Consent Agenda: On motion of Graham/Robinson, the Board unanimously approved the following consent agenda:

T 
Agenda Item #2: Agreement for Pre-Construction fees and Construction Management at Risk Services in the amount of $153,435 to W.G. Mills, Inc. for Westward Elementary School Modernization/Replacement, Project No. 0351-8227.

T 
Agenda Item #3: Agreement for Pre-Construction fees and Construction Management at Risk Services in the amount of $139,764 to C.R. Klewin Southeast, Inc. for Rolling Green Elementary School Modernization/Replacement, Project No. 0781-7608.

T 
Agenda Item #7: Contracts to eight (8) Technical Disaster Recovery Assistance 

firms for a period of three (3) years from July 7, 2005 through July 6, 2008 in the amount not to exceed $1,000,000.

T 
Agenda Item #10: Granting of an easement in favor of the Village of Wellington, over a portion of the Panther Run Elementary School campus.

T 
Agenda Item #11: Granting of a easement in favor of the Village of Wellington, over a portion of the 02-U Elementary School site, also referred to as the Birkdale site.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #1: On motion of Graham/Robinson, the Board unanimously approved an Agreement for Pre-Construction fees and Construction Management at Risk Services in the amount of $94,512 to Centex Construction, Inc. for Boca Raton Community High School Science Building and Academy Addition, Project No. 0961-8319.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #4: On motion of Robinson/Richmond, the Board approved 5/1 with Benaim dissenting (and Graham out of the room) to approve the award of an Architect Agreement with Sylla, Inc. in the amount of $3,400,445 for Palm Beach Gardens High School Replacement Project No. 1371-7506.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #5: On motion of Hansen/Richmond, the Board unanimously approved an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Final Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), for Construction in the amount of $8,618,331 to the Weitz Company for Spanish River High School Auditorium, Project No. 1681-8272.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #6: On motion of Richmond/Graham, the Board unanimously approved (6/0 with Robinson out of the room) an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Final Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), for Construction in the amount of $27,105,975 to W.G. Mills, Inc. for Wellington Area Middle School 02-JJ, Project No. 3371-8290.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #8: On motion of Graham/Hansen, the Board unanimously approved a recommendation to reject the bid from Farmer & Irwin Corporation in the amount of $6,325,000 for Royal Palm School HVAC Replacement, Project No. 1801-8222; the bid price exceeded the budget for this project.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #9: On motion of Graham/Hansen, the Board unanimously approved a contract to Savant Ventures, LLC for Facilitator Consultant Services from July 7, 2005 through December 31, 2006 in an amount not to exceed $30,000.

The meeting adjourned at 4:10 p.m.

______________________________









Thomas E. Lynch, Chairman


______________________________









Arthur C. Johnson, Superintendent

______________________

Date of Approval

Note:
Audio tapes are maintained by the Board Office for official record of these proceedings.

